🖉 002/006

Addition if name(s) of conveying partylies) sittached?       Yes        No         3. Nature of conveyance:	Form P*00-1595 (Rev. (1/02)         RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET         U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE           OMB N >. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)         PATENTS ONLY         U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):       D iniel Py         Julian V, Chan       Julian V, Chan         Jt ffrey M. Atwood       Additional name(s) of conveying party(ses) attached? [_Yres [] No         Additional name(s) of conveying party(ses) attached? [_Yres [] No       Stamford, Connecticut 06902         3. Nature of conveyance:		
Diniel Py Julian V. Chan Jt ffrey M. Atwood       Name: Medical Instill Technologies, inc.         Addition i name(s) of conveying partyles) attached? Yes [v] No       Stamford, Connecticut 06902         3. Nature of conveying conveying partyles) attached? Yes [v] No       Stamford, Connecticut 06902         3. Nature of conveying conveying partyles) attached? Yes [v] No       Street Address: 419 West Avenue         Security Agreement       Change of Name       City: Stamford         Other       Other       City: Stamford       State: CT_Zip: 06902         4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):       City: Stamford       State: CT_Zip: 06902         11 this document is boing filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:       B. Patent No.(s)         A.P itent Application No.(s) 10/990,164 filed       B. Patent No.(s)       B. Patent No.(s)         11/15/2004       Additional numbers attached? Yes [v] No       Street Address: 185 Asylum Street       Street Address: 185 Asylum Street         City: Place I       Enclosed       V Authorized to be charged to deposit account number:         Signature.       State: CT_zip: 06103       Street Address; 185 Asylum Street       Sol Deposit account number:         Otity: Hartford, State: CT_zip: 06103       Street Address; 185 Asylum Street       Sol Deposit account number:       Sol Deposit account number:         9. Signature.       Dite		
Julian V. Chan Juffrey M. Atwood       Internal Address: 419 West Avenue         Additional name(s) of conveying partylise) sitisched? [_Yes [] No       Stamford, Connecticut 06902         3. Nature of conveying partylise) sitisched? [_Yes [] No       Stamford, Connecticut 06902         3. Nature of conveying partylise) sitisched? [_Yes [] No       Street Address: 419 West Avenue         3. Nature of conveying partylise) sitisched? [_Yes [] No       Street Address: 419 West Avenue         3. Nature of conveying partylise) sitisched? [_Yes [] No       Street Address: 419 West Avenue         3. Nature of conveying partylise) sitisched? [] Yes [] No       Street Address: 419 West Avenue         3. Nature of conveying partylise) sitisched? [] Yes [] No       State: CT_Zip: 06902         4. App (cation number(s) or patent number(s):       If this document is boing filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:         A. P stent Application No.(s) 10/990.164 filed       B. Patent No.(s)         11/15/2004       Additional numbers attached? [] Yes [] No         5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:       Street Address: 185 Asylum Street         City Place I       [] Enclosed       [] Authorized to be charged to deposit account         Internal Address: 185 Asylum Street       50.1402         City Place I       [] Do NOT USE THIS SPACE         9. Signature.       Signa		
Addition if name(s) of conveying partyles) sitached? Yes ☑ No       Stamford, Connecticut 06902         3. Nature of conveyance:       ☑         ☑ Assignment       ☑ Morger         ☑ Security Agreement       ⓒ Change of Name         ○ Other	-	Name: Medical Instill Technologies, Inc.
3. Nature of conveyance: <pre></pre>	Jeffrey M. Atwood	Internal Address: 419 West Avenue
Assignment       Merger         Security Agreement       Change of Name         Other	Addition at name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Stamford, Connecticut 06902
Image: Assignment in the original sector is the image of Name in the original sector is the image of Name is the image of Name is the original sector is the image of Name is the original sector is the image of Name is the image of the	3. Nature of conveyance:	
Other	🖌 Assignment 🗌 Merger	
01/31/2005; 01/31/2005; and       City: Stamford	Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Address: 419 West Avenue
Execut on Date:       0405/2005, respectively       Additional name(s) & address(as) attached?       Yes       Yes <td>Other</td> <td></td>	Other	
4. App loation number(s) or patent number(s):       If this document is boing filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:       Patent Application date of the application is:         A. P. atent Application No. (s)       10/990,164 filed       B. Patent No. (s)         11/15/2004       B. Patent No. (s)         Additional numbers attached?       Yes Vo         S. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:       6. Total number of applications and patents involved:         Name:       McCarter & English, LLP       7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)		City:_StamfordState: CT_Zip:_06902
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 🔽 No
A. P stent Application No.(s) <u>10/990,164 filed</u> <u>11/15/2004</u> Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>McCarter &amp; English, LLP</u> interr al Address: <u>185 Asylum Street</u> <u>City Place I</u> <u>Hartford, Connecticut 06103</u> Street Address: <u>185 Asylum Street</u> <u>City: Ilartford,</u>		
11/15/2004         Additional numbers attached?       Yes No         5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:       6. Total number of applications and patents involved:         Name:       McCarter & English, LLP       6. Total number of applications and patents involved:         Interr al Address:       185 Asylum Street       7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)		
Additional numbers attached? Yes No         5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:       6. Total number of applications and patents involved:         Name:       McCarter & English, LLP       7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/990,164 filed	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attached?       Yes       No         5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:       6. Total number of applications and patents involved:         Name:       McCarter & English, LLP       7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)		
concerning document should be mailed:       Name:		ached? 🚺 Yes 🔽 No
Name:       McCarter & English, LLP       7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)		6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 01
Interr al Address: 185 Asylum Street       □ Enclosed         City Place I       ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account         Hartford, Connecticut 06103       8. Deposit account number:         Street Address: 185 Asylum Street       50-1402         City Place I       50-1402         City: Hartford,State: CT_zip: 06103       50-1402         Do Not Use THIS SPACE       9. Signature.         Llsa A. Bongiovi, Esq. Reg. No. 48,933 Name of Person Signing       Mult Multiple of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:         Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:       05		7 Total fee (37 CER 2.44) <b># 40.00</b>
Inter al Address: 105 Asylum Street         City Place I         Hartford, Connecticut 06103         Street Address: 185 Asylum Street         City/Place I         City: Place I         City: Place I         City: Place I         Bongiovi, Esq. Reg. No. 48,933         Name of Person Signing         Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:         Mail documents to be recorded with regulated cover sheet information to:		
Hartford, Connecticut 06103       8. Deposit account number:         Street Address:       185 Asylum Street         City:Place I       50-1402         City:       Itartford,       State:         CT       Zip:       06103         DO NOT USE THIS SPACE       9. Signature.         Lisa A. Bongiovi, Esq. Reg. No. 48,933 Name of Person Signing       Multiple over sheet, attachments, and documents:         Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:       05	interr al Address:_185 Asylum Street	
Street Address:       185 Asylum Street         City!Place I       50-1402         City:       Hartford,       State:       CT_zip:       06103         DO NOT USE THIS SPACE       9. Signature.       April 13, 2005         Ulsa A. Bongiovi, Esq. Reg. No. 48,933 Name of Person Signing       Signature       April 13, 2005         Date       Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents;       D5	City Place I	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address:       185 Asylum Street         City!Place I       50-1402         City:       Hartford,       State: CT_Zip:       06103         DO NOT USE THIS SPACE       9. Signature.       9. Signature.         Llsa A. Bongiovi, Esq. Reg. No. 48,933 Name of Person Signing       Signature       April 13, 2005         Date       Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:       05	Hartford, Connecticut 06103	
City:       Hartford,       State:       CT_zip:       06103         DO NOT USE THIS SPACE         9. Signature.         Ulsa A. Bongiovi, Esq. Reg. No. 48,933       April 13, 2005         Name of Person Signing       Signature       Date         Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:       05         Mail documents to be recorded with regulized cover sheet information to:       05	Street Address: 185 Asylum Street	8. Deposit account number:
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE         9. Signature.         LIsa A. Bongiovi, Esq. Reg. No. 48,933 Name of Person Signing         Signature         Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:         05         Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:	CityPlace I	<u>    50-1402                                    </u>
9. Signature. LIsa A. Bongiovi, Esq. Reg. No. 48,933 Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:	City: Ilartford,State: CT _Zip: 06103	
9. Signature. LI <u>sa A. Bongiovi, Esq. Reg. No. 48,933</u> Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
Name of Person Signing Signature Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents; Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information lo:		
Name of Person Signing Signature Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents; 05; Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information lo:	Λ α	
Name of Person Signing Signature Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents; Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information lo:	Lisa A. Bongiovi, Esg. Reg. No. 48.933	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents; 05 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:		
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:		
HARTFOF D: 637559.01 Commissioner of Palents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231		

# PATENT REEL: 016063 FRAME: 0346

#### ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, We the undersigned,

Da tiel Py 419 West Avenue Stamford, Connecticut 06902

Jul an V. Chan 36 Ridge Avenue Spring Valley, New York 10977

Jeffrey M. Atwood 899 Indian Hill Road Orange, Connecticut 06477

(he einafter, "Assignor"), who have created a certain invention for which an application for United States Letters Patent has been filed titled:

## DELIVERY DEVICE AND METHOD OF DELIVERY

for which the application for U.S. Letters Patent has been filed on November 15, 2004 as Application Ser al No. 10/990,164

do hereby sell, assign and transfer to:

Medical Instill Technologies, Inc. 419 West Avenue Stamford, Connecticut 06902

(hereinafter, "Assignee"), its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to said invention and said application and to any and all inventions described in said application for the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries, and the entire right, title and inte est in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries; and in and to any and all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, extensions thereof, and all other applications for Letters Patent relating thereto which have been or shall be filed in the United States, its territorial possessions and/or any foreign countries, and all rights, together with all priority rights, under any of the international conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties, including all future conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties.

We authorize Assignee to apply for and receive Letters Patent for such protection in its cwn name, in the United States, its territorial possessions, and all foreign countries; and that, when requested to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, at the expense of said Assignee, but without charge to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the undersigned will execute all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, and extensions thereof, execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, testi: y in any legal or quasi legal proceedings; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns,

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 016063 FRAME: 0347

and legal representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said invention and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said invention and for vesting title to said invention and all applications for patents on said invention in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no ass gnment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein corveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our signatures on the dates ind cated below:

Signature of first inventor:

 $\frac{\int daminut}{Daniel Py} = \frac{31. \text{ Z or}}{Date}$   $V_{-} C_{-} = \frac{1/31/65}{2}$ 

Signature of second inventor:

Signature of third inventor:

Jeffrey M. Atwood

Date

END OF LISTING OF INVENTORS

HAR' 'FORD: 631531.01

#### ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, We he undersigned,

Daniel Py 419 West Avenue Stamford, Connecticut 06902

Julian V. Chan 36 Flidge Avenue Spring Valley, New York 10977

Jefficy M. Atwood 899 Indian Hill Road Orange, Connecticut 06477

(hereinafter, "Assignor"), who have created a certain invention for which an application for United States Letters Patent has been filed titled:

#### DELIVERY DEVICE AND METHOD OF DELIVERY

for which the application for U.S. Letters Patent has been filed on November 15, 2004 as Application Serial No. 10/990,164

do hereby sell, assign and transfer to:

Medical Instill Technologies, Inc. 419 West Avenue Stamford, Connecticut 06902

(hereinafter, "Assignee"), its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the full and exclusive righ to said invention and said application and to any and all inventions described in said application for the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries; and in and to any and all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, extensions thereof, and all other applications for Letters Patent relating thereto which have been or shall be filed in the United States, its territorial possessions and/or any foreign countries, and all rights, together with all priority rights, under any of the international conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties, including all future conventions, unic ns, agreements, acts, and treaties.

We authorize Assignee to apply for and receive Letters Patent for such protection in its own name, in the United States, its territorial possessions, and all foreign countries; and that, when requested to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, at the expense of said Assignee, but without charge to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the undersigned will execute all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, and extensions thereof, execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, testify in any legal or quasi legal proceedings; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns,

Page 1 of 2

# PATENT REEL: 016063 FRAME: 0349

and egal representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said invention and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said invention and for vesting title to said invention and all applications for patents on said invention in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our signatures on the dates indicated below:

Signature of first inventor:

Daniel Py

Date

Signature of second inventor:

Julian V. Chan

Jeffrey M. Atwood

Date

Date

Signature of third inventor:

END OF LISTING OF INVENTORS

HAR' FORD: 631531.01

PATENT REEL: 016063 FRAME: 0350

-----

RECORDED: 04/13/2005